## **DWS Concept, SICAV**

2 Boulevard Konrad Adenauer 1115 Luxembourg R.C.S. Luxembourg B 160.062 (the "Fund")

## NOTICE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

For the above-mentioned Fund and in relation to the sub-fund **DWS Concept ESG Blue Economy** (the "Sub-fund"), the following change will take effect on **21.05.2025** (the "Effective Date"):

The Sub-fund promotes environmental and social characteristics and reports under article 8 (1) of the sustainability-related disclosure regulation in the financial services sector (SFDR). Within the engagement approach with selected transition candidates in the blue economy sector, the sub-fund management is currently using the technical support of the World Wide Fund For Nature, Germany (WWF Deutschland). As of the Effective Date, the collaboration with WWF Deutschland will be discontinued and the engagement with selected transition candidates will be performed by the sub-fund management on its own.

Further changes to the Fund and its sub-funds will be implemented taking effect on the Effective Date. A separate notice to shareholders will be published, providing detailed information about the changes and the related rights of investors.

## Additional notice:

Shareholders are encouraged to request the updated Sales Prospectus and the relevant Key Information Document(s), available as of the Effective Date. The updated Sales Prospectus and the Key Information Document as well as the annual and semi-annual reports and other sales material are available from the Management Company and from the designated paying agents named in the Sales Prospectus, if applicable. These documents are also available on.

Luxembourg, April 2025 DWS Concept